No. 38, S.]

[Published May 2, 1893.

## CHAPTER 280.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the state university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to University of Wisconsin.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the University of Wisconsin, out of any moneys belonging to the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money hereinafter named, viz.:

Extension of machine shop, etc.

1. For the extension and enlargement of the machine shop, for construction of adequate draughting and dynamo rooms, and for the necessary shafting, belting, engine and other necessary equipment thereto, for the extension of chemical laboratory including provision for warming, ventilating and necessary equipment, forty five thousand dollars.

Building for department of horticulture. 2. For a building for the department of horticulture and a forcing house and the necessary equipment thereof, fourteen thousand two hundred dollars.

Tobacco culture. 3. For experimenting in tobacco culture, eight hundred dollars.

Other pur-

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated for other university purposes, forty thousand dollars a year for the years 1893 and 1894, one-sixth of which shall be used for the agricultural department.

Purchase of certain land.

1

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys of the general fund of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars for the purchase, for the exclusive use of the university, of all that part of the west half of the northeast quarter of section twenty-two, in town seven north, of range nine east, lying south of the Sauk road, in the county of Dane, and state of Wisconsin, excepting a triangular piece on the southeast corner, separated from the above piece by the Monroe road, and excepting also that portion of the said premises, occupied by

the right of way of the Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway company, and excepting also that portion of said premises occupied by the right of way of the Illinois Central Railroad company. The said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, or such part thereof as the governor and attorney general shall certify to be necessary for that purpose, shall be paid to the owners of said property upon certificate of the attorney general to the effect that a good and indefeasible title in fee simple to the said premises has been conveyed.

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1893.

No. 16 S.7

[Published May 2, 1893.

## CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 309, of the laws of 1891, entitled "An act for the distribution of public documents."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 309, of the laws 1891, is amended, see hereby amended by erasing the word "and," in the laws of 1891. last sentence of said section 1, and inserting after the words "of the industrial school for girls," the words "and the railway commissioner," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 1. The secretary of state state docu-shall cause the state printer to collectively bind and distribuin cloth, in two volumes, with title and table of tion of contents in each volume, seven hundred sets of the governor's message and other state documents provided for in section 3, chapter 526, laws of 1889, the same to be distributed as provided for in section 2, of this act. Said volumes shall be similar in make-up, arrangements and binding to the governor's message, and accompanying documents for the year 1889. The better to pro-